
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Leader)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones and Billy Mullin

13 October 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CABINET

TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18)
Purpose: To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 21st September 2021.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS

STRATEGIC REPORTS

4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY / BUDGET 2022/23 - STAGE 2 -
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY RESPONSES (Pages 19 - 22)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive

Purpose: To receive the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees on Stage 2 of the 2022/23 budget setting process.

5 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 118)
Report of Chief Executive - Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose
[...]
/flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



  

CABINET 
21ST SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually via 
Zoom on Tuesday 21st September 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair) 
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, 
and Billy Mullin. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), Corporate Finance Manager, Senior Manager, Senior 
Manager, School Improvement, and Team Leader – Democratic Services.    
 
APOLOGY:  
Councillor Derek Butler. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Councillor Patrick Heesom. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
    
  None. 
 
32. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2021 were submitted and 

confirmed as a correct.   
 
It was noted that minute number 27 should read Councillor Hughes, and not 

Councillor Johnson. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That subject to the amendment the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

33. ORGANISATIONAL CAPACITY 
 

Councillor Mullin introduced the report which made urgent proposals to 
enhance organisational capacity in six areas of the workforce, and to consolidate 
capacity in one further area due to a combination of (1) pressing service demands (2) 
the ongoing demands of managing the pandemic/endemic situation and (3) the 
expectations of meeting the aims and objectives of the newly adopted Council Plan. 

 
The proposals did not require any structural changes and did not place any 

current employees at risk. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

The Chief Executive said each proposal outlined in the report was supported 
by a business case which were summarised in the report, and we
[...]
ation on the 2022/2023 
budget proposals from the Overview & Scrutiny function.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY RESPONSES TO BUDGET 
CONSULTATION 

1.01 At the Cabinet meeting on 13th July, a report on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget 2022/23 was considered. This was the first 
stage of developing our budget for 2022/23. It explained that during 
September and October, the Overview and Scrutiny Committees would be 
reviewing the costs pressures, and the opportunities for cost control and 
efficiency under their respective terms of reference.

1.02 During each of the consultation items, Members were reminded of the 
announcement on 7th September 2021 that, from April 2022, a new health 
and social care tax would be introduced across the UK to fund reforms to 
the care sector and NHS funding in England. The tax would begin as a 
1.25% increase in National Insurance paid by employees, the self-
employed and by employers. The Chief Executive commented on the 
direct and indirect impacts for the council:  Direct impacts on the Council; 
indirect would be on our partners/contractors which will fuel fee and 
contract inflation.

It was emphasised that there would be ‘consequential ‘payments to the 
Welsh Government as a result of this decision. However, as a major 
employer, it would also have a significant impact on the council’s budget.   

1.03 Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting 
date

Resolutions

Corporate 
Resources 
– Corporate 
Services review

16/09/21 That the Committee:
(a) Notes the report and supports 

the approach for the 
individual Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees;

b) Accepts the Corporate 
Services and Corporate 
Financing cost pressures; 
and

(c) Advises that there are no 
areas of cost efficiencies 
which it believes should be 
explored further.

Education, Youth & 
Culture 

16/09/21 (a) That the Committee supports 
the Education and Youth 
Portfolio cost pressures;

Page 20



(b
[...]
ew and complex scenarios such as self-isolation,
household isolation and COVID absence. As we continue to navigate new legislation and provide
guidance for complex situational questions, to tackle the short and long term obstacles associated with
the impact of COVID-19 it has been necessary to provide regular communications and updated guidance
to managers and employees.

P
age 117



28/05/2021 HR PMP1

1/1

Chief Executives Team - HR & Organisational Development - Portfolio Measures
Percentage of workforce who self-isolated (total)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2020/21

Percentage of workforce who were shielding or clinically
vulnerable

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2020/21

End of Year
Actual (%)

End of Year
Target (%)

 

Trend Current RAG
Rating

22.53%  

End of Year
Actual (%)

End of Year
Target (%)

Trend Current RAG
Rating

 

3.03%  

Comment Comment

 

P
age 118



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 19th October 2021

Report Subject Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Month 5)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value and 
Procurement

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This monthly report provides the latest detailed revenue budget monitoring position 
in 2021/22 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the financial 
year and presents the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at 
Month 5.

This report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the financial year, 
without new actions to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the financial return 
on efficiency planning and cost control is:

Council Fund
 An operating surplus of (£0.182m) (excluding the impact of the pay award 

which will be met by reserves), which is a favourable movement of £0.921m 
from the deficit figure of £0.739m reported at Month 4.

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March, 2022 of £5.875m

Housing Revenue Account
 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to 
[...]
,780.70 

Cheque Book Schools Confirmed for release by Finance Manager - no longer 
required

        3,594.50 

WG Supporting People Service has confirmed WG will not be clawing back any 
surplus amounts this far back - confirmed by Chief 
Officer for release - no movement since 2015

   250,519.13 

WG Supporting People Service has confirmed WG will not be clawing back any 
surplus amounts this far back - confirmed by Chief 
Officer for release - no movement since 2013

    130,863.76 

Ewloe Offices Upgrade No longer required as confirmed by Service Manager       43,545.34 

Page 147



[Type here] [Type here] Appendix 6

TOTAL TO BE RELEASED      
585,393.66 

Page 148



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 19th  October 2021

Report Subject Consultation on the Removal of Eligible Care Leavers’ 
Liability for Payment of Council Tax

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Care Leavers aged 24 or under subject to Council Tax and residing in Wales are 
usually exempt from Council Tax since regulations were first introduced by Welsh 
Government from April 2019.

Welsh Government are consulting on proposals to remove the risk of care leavers 
needing to pay Council Tax in joint and several liability cases in potential 
circumstances where another person in the household, who is not exempt from 
Council Tax, fails to pay their Council Tax. 

While such cases are not common, to mitigate the risk to care leavers being held 
jointly and severally liable for the Council Tax bill on their home, it is proposed that 
regulations are amended to provide an exemption for care leavers from April 2022. 

The additional provisions as set out in the consultation will ensure that care 
leavers are not personally held liable for Council Tax in circumstances where the 
care leaver is joint and severally liable for Council Ta
[...]
 

In summary, the Audit Wales report now sets out two recommendations to collect 
additional performance measures to better understand the overall income and rent 
arrears performance and to build on the improvements already made. The two 
additional indicators being proposed are:

 Total rent collected during the year from both former and current tenants; 
and the amount written off during the financial year in unpaid rents

 The collection of more comprehensive datasets including strengthening 
integrated tenant engagement arrangements to better understand the 
needs and experiences of tenants and to inform future housing service 
delivery

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Cabinet adopt the proposals for improvement as set out within the 
report. 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE AUDIT WALES REPORT ON RENTAL INCOME

1.01 Collection of rent during the rollout of Universal Credit and other welfare 
reforms, together with the recent impacts of the Covid pandemic, have 
been challenging for the housing service in the same way as it has for 
other social landlords.

1.02 Most tenants have maintained their rent payments, but the pandemic and 
continued rollout of Universal Credit has inevitably also impacted on the 
ability of some tenants to pay their rent on time. 

1.03 As part of the Councils ongoing response and to mitigate the impacts on 
tenants and ensure the long term financial stability of the Housing 
Revenue Account, Audit Wales have undertaken a comprehensive review 
to assess the effectiveness of the Council in supporting tenants and the 
package of measures that have been put in place to maximise rent 
collection levels and minimise bad debts. 

1.04 The Audit Wales report sets out many examples of good practice and the 
co-ordinated work being undertaken across the housing service to 
maintain rent collection levels. The report also acknowledges the proactive 
measures already taken by the Council during a period of unprecedented 
change, especially with the rollout of Universal Credit and the recent 
impacts of the coronavirus pandemic. 

1.05 In summary, the report confirms the Council has stopped the increase in 
council tenant rent arrears and the audit findings identify two specific 
recommendations for improving performance, to build on the 
improvements already made and to better understand the overall income 
and rent arrears performance. 

Audit Wales have identified two indicators that may assist in developing 
additional reporting information:

 Total rent collected during the year from both former and current 
tenants; and the amount written off during the financial year in 
unpaid rents

 The collection of more comprehensive datasets including 
strengthening integrated tenant engagement arrangements to better 
understand the needs and experiences of tenants and to inform 
future housing service delivery

1.06 The Housing service continues to develop strategies to increase 
collections and in respect of the collection of former tenant arrears, the 
service has recently deployed an additional software module specifically 
targeted at former tenant arrears – the software deploys existing analytical 
and predictive technologies using the Mobysoft ‘Rent Sense’ solution to 
quickly identify former tenants who are at risk of not making repayments 
on time. 

Page 160



1.07 The deployment of new software for managing former tenant arrears, 
along with enhanced reporting tools, will now enable officers to make 
further improvements in the collection process and to also provide 
additional reporting information to Cabinet and to Scrutiny Committee on 
former tenant arrears, as well as better visual information on write off 
levels. 

1.08 In addition to this, and in respect of the collation of data to capture tenants’ 
feedback and to better understand the needs of tenants, the housing 
service is proposing to send out a detailed questionnaire to solicit 
customer feedback which will ass
[...]
ng obligations of paying rent on time. In many cases, tenants with complex 
needs fall into arrears. More comprehensive equalities monitoring and tenant 
engagement could help the Council to improve how it supports its tenants. 
 

Page 173



 

 

Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

 

Page 174

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS - DECISIONS TAKEN 
REPORTED TO CABINET – 19.10.21 

  
 

Housing and Assets 
 

 Bagillt Bowling Green, Highfield Road, Bagillt CH6 6BW 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) of the premises known as Bagillt Bowling Green, 
Highfield Road, Bagillt, CH6 6BW; areas to be transferred is shown edged red on the 
plan. 

 
Revenues 
 

 Business Rates Write Offs 
Financial Procedure Rules requires the Corporate Finance Manager and the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets to write off debts between £5k and 
£25k.  There is an outstanding Business Rates debt of £13,419.34, for West Flintshire 
Community Enterprises which has accumulated from 2018/19 to 2020/21, for an 
empty property at 49-51 High Street, Holywell.  The debt is now deemed irrecoverable 
and a write off is considered necessary as the company is no longer trading. 

 

 Business Rates Write Offs 
The Corporate Finance Manager and the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management 
and Assets are authorised to write off debts between £5k and £25k.  Two Business 
Rate debts totalling £21,474.96 are deemed to be irrecoverable and are subject to 
write off: 

o Mr A D Evans T/A Ultra Tiles Ltd, formerly of 4-6 Chester Street, Flint is no 
longer trading and owed £15,230.46 

o Ginger Monkey Play Café and Boutique Ltd, formerly of 16 Marley Way, 
Saltney is no longer trading since the company entered into liquidation on 
20/08/20 and owed £6,244.50. 

 
Corporate Debt 
 

 Corporate Debt Write Offs 
Financial Procedure Rules requires the Corporate Finance Manager and the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets to write off debts between £5k and 
£25k.  The write off totalling £5,513.82 is for outstanding commercial rent due to the 
Council.  The owner of KWT Business Accounting Services passed away in March 
2021.  As there were no funds remaining in the deceased’s estate, the commercial 
rent is now irrecoverable. 

 
Education and Youth 
 

 Local Authority Appointed School Governors 
Appointment of Local Authority Governor(s) representatives on school governing 
bodies in accordance with The Government of Maintained Schools (Wales) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
 
Copies of the Delegated Powers reports are retained by the Team Leader – 
Committee Services and available to view on request by Members. 
 

Page 175

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE & SCRUTINY 

1 October 2021 TO 31 March 2022 
 

COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING DATE CHIEF OFFICER 
PORTFOLIO 

AGENDA ITEM & PURPOSE OF 
REPORT 

REPORT TYPE 
(Strategic or 
Operational) 

(Cabinet only) 

PORTFOLIO 
(Cabinet only) 

October 
 

Environment & 
Economy Overview 
& Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

12/10/21 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
and Action Tracking (Env 
&E ) 
To consider the Forward Work 
Programme of the 
Environment & Economy 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress 
against actions from previous 
meetings. 

Operational Cabinet Member 
for Planning and 
Public Protection, 
Cabinet Member 
for Streetscene 

Environment & 
Economy Overview 
& Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

12/10/21 
 

Planning, Environment 
and Economy 

Empty Homes (E&E OSC) 
To provide an overview of the 
work undertaken by the Empty 
Hom
[...]
further opportunities for improving performance but support for tenants is fragmented
	The Council has taken steps to engage with its tenants but there is opportunity to do more, particularly to understand equality and diversity in the tenant population




	10 EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS
	 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - COUNTY COUNCIL, CABINET, AUDIT AND OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - FOR INFORMATION
	11 NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Limited: Services Concession Agreement Extension
	12 Social Services Workforce - Child Care Social Workers
	Enc. 1 for Social Services Workforce
	Enc. 2 for Social Services Workforce

	13 Procurement of Voids Contractor Framework
	Enc. 1 for Procurement of Voids Contractor Framework




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
19TH OCTOBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held virtually 
via Zoom on Tuesday 19th October 2021.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Christine 
Jones, and Billy Mullin.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Corporate 
Finance Manager, Revenues and Procurement Manager, Senior Manager 
Human Resources and Organisational Development, and Team Leader – 
Democratic Services.  

APOLOGY:
Councillor Derek Butler

OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Patrick Heesom.

Councillor Roberts took the opportunity to pay tribute to the Chief 
Executive who was leaving the authority the following week after 14 years of loyal 
service.  His contributions to the Council had been immense and he had led the 
Council through a number of difficult times due to 10 years of austerity and 
challenging settlements.  He had also had a huge presence on a national level 
including during elections.  He thanked him for his years of dedicated service to 
Flintshire County Council and wished him well for the future.

All Cabinet Members also paid tribute to the Chief Executive who had 
always been loyal, approachable, pleasant, personable, helpful, supportive and 
kind.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
Councillor Banks declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 

item number 13: Procurement of Voids Contractor Framework.

48. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2021 were submitted 
and confirmed as a correct.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.



49. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY / BUDGET 2022/23 – STAGE 2 – 
           

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RESPONSES

Councillor Johnson introduced the report and explained that during 
September and October the Overview and Scrutiny Committees reviewed the 
costs pressures, and the opportunities for cost control and efficiency, under their 
respective terms of reference.

The sequence of meetings and the resolutions from each were outlined in 
the report with all of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees supporting the 
portfolio cost pressures with no further cost efficiency areas being explored 
further.

The Chief Executive said all Members had given confidence to the process 
undertaken.  The Welsh Local Government Association had developed their 
evidential base for need which had been submitted to Welsh Government (WG) 
the previous week.

The Corporate Finance Manager added that during each of the 
consultations, Members were reminded of the announcement on 7th September 
2021 that, from April 2022, a new health and social care tax would be introduced 
across the UK to fund reforms to the care sector and NHS funding in England.  
The tax would begin as a 1.25% increase in National Insurance paid by 
employees, the self-employed and by employers.  There would be ‘consequential’ 
payments to WG as a result of that decision.  However, as a major employer, it 
would also have a significant impact on the council’s budget.

Councillor Roberts thanked all Members who had taken part in the budget 
process which demonstrated that there were no further efficiencies to be found.

RESOLVED:

That the result of the consultation on the 2022/2023 budget proposals from the 
Overview and Scrutiny function be received.

50. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21

Councillor Mullin introduced the report which reviewed progress against 
the Council Priorities as detailed in the Flintshire County Council Reporting 
Measures 2020/21.

2020/21 had been an exceptional year for all organisations as they had to 
cope with the threats and challenges of a global pandemic.  Performance against 
the Council Plan measures was positive overall, with 67% of the performance 
indicators meeting or exceeding target for the year, with 48% showing 
improvement or remaining stable.

The Chief Executive explained that the Annual Performance Report must 
be published by 31st October and was being submitted to Council for approval 
later that day.



RESOLVED:

That the 2020/2021 Annual Performance Report be recommended to Council for 
adoption.

51. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 (MONTH 5)

Councillor Johnson introduced the report which provided the latest detailed 
revenue budget monitoring position in 2021/22 for the Council Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account for the financial year, and presented the position, 
based on actual income and expenditure, as at Month 5.

The report projected how the budget would stand at the close of the 
financial year, without new actions to reduce cost pressures and/or improve the 
financial return on efficiency planning and cost control, which was:

Council Fund
 An operating surplus of (£0.182m) (excluding the impact of the pay award 

which would be met from reserves), which was a favourable movement of 
£0.921 from the deficit figure of £0.739m reported at Month 4

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2022 of 
£5.875m

Housing Revenue Account
 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.633m higher than 

budget
 A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2022 of £3.839m

The Corporate Finance Manager explained that the report also detailed 
the position by portfolio; significant variances that month; achievement of planned 
in-year efficiencies; emergency funding; unearmarked reserves and earmarked 
reserves.

On emergency funding, he explained that the Hardship Fund was initially 
allocated £206.6m to support local government for the first six months of 2021-22 
in the Welsh Government Final Budget 2021-22.  In addition £23.3m was 
allocated to support free school meals during the school holidays.  A further 
£97.5m had subsequently been allocated until the end of the financial year based 
on spend patterns to date, any changes to policy approaches and the current 
alert level.

The Principles and Guidance for the Hardship Fund had been revised from 
1st October with changes impacting on eligibility for various service areas 
including schools costs, additional waste tonnages (reduced by 50%) and vehicle 
costs due to social distancing being removed.  Costs for additional cover where 
staff were off sick due to COVID-19 or self-isolating were eligible until October, 
pending further review.  The potential significant impacts of that would be 
reflected in future reports although where able mitigating actions would be put in 
place.

RESOLVED:



(a) That the report and estimated financial impact on the 2021/22 budget be 
noted;

(b) That the change of use for a Planning, Environment and Economy service 
balance be approved; and

(c) That the release of £0.585m of unused balances and reserves back to the 
general reserve be approved.

52. CONSULTATION ON THE REMOVAL OF ELIGIBLE CARE LEAVERS’ 
LIABILITY 

           FOR PAYMENT OF COUNCIL TAX

Councillor Jones introduced the report and explained that care leavers 
aged 24 or under subject to Council Tax and residing in Wale were usually 
exempt from Council Tax since regulations were first introduced by Welsh 
Government from April 2019.

Welsh Government were consulting on proposals to remove the risk of 
care leavers needing to pay Council Tax in joint and several liability cases in 
potential circumstances where another person in the household, who was not 
exempt from Council Tax, failed to pay their Council Tax.

Whilst such cases were not common, to mitigate the risk to care leavers 
being held jointly and severally liable for the Council Tax bill on their home,  it 
was proposed that regulations were amended to provide an exemption for care 
leavers from April 2022.

The additional provisions as set out in the consultation would ensure that 
care leavers were not personally held liable for Council Tax in circumstances 
where the care leaver was joint or severally liable for Council Tax as a result of 
living with a spouse or partner, or in households with more than one adult.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) welcomed the proposals which 
strengthened the support the authority provided to care leavers.

RESOLVED:

That the policy intentions as set out in the Welsh Government consultation of 
removing care leavers aged 24 or under from joint and several liability for Council 
Tax be supported.

53. ENDING OF THE UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPLIFT

Councillor Mullin introduced the report and explained that on 20th March 
2020 the Government announced the equivalent of a £20 per week increase to 
the Universal Credit (UC) standard allowance basic element worth up to £1,040 
for one year for those facing the most financial disruption as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic.   It applied to all new and existing UC claimants.



The uplift officially ended on 6th October 2021 and the report provided high 
level information in relation to residents in Flintshire who would be affected by the 
change, and highlighted the support that the Council provided.

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) explained that if any residents 
found themselves in financial difficulty they could contact the Council’s Welfare 
Team who would help to support them and signpost them to other agencies who 
could offer assistance.

Councillor Roberts said the Notice of Motion on the Council agenda for 
later that day on the removal of the Universal Credit top up had been withdrawn 
following the awful events at the weekend and the sad death of Sir David Amess.

RESOLVED:

That the report and the negative impacts on those in Flintshire’s communities be 
noted.

54. HOUSING RENT INCOME – AUDIT WALES

Councillor Hughes introduced the report which provided an operational 
update following the publication of a recent Audit Wales report on Housing Rent 
Income.  The Audit Wales review had acknowledged the proactive measures 
already taken by the Council in supporting tenants and stabilising rent collections 
during a period of unprecedented change, especially with the rollout of Universal 
Credit (UC) and the recent impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) explained that the review had 
concluded that Council had, by March 2020, successfully stopped the increase in 
Council tenant rent arrears.  In summary, the Audit Wales report set out two 
recommendations to collect additional performance measures to better 
understand the overall income and rent arrears performance and to build on the 
improvements already made.  The two additional indicators being proposed were:

 Total rent collected during the year from both former and current 
tenants; and the amount written off during the financial year in 
unpaid rents; and

 The collection of more comprehensive datasets including 
strengthening integrated tenant engagement arrangements to better 
understand the needs and experiences of tenants and to inform 
future housing service delivery

The Housing Service continued to develop strategies to increase 
collections and in respect of the collection of former tenant arrears, the service 
had recently deployed an additional software module specifically targeted at 
former tenant arrears.  The software deployed existing analytical and predictive 
technologies using the Mobysoft ‘Rent Sense” solution to quickly identify former 
tenants who were at risk of not making repayments on time.  The deployment of 
new software, along with enhanced reporting tools, would enable officers to make 
further improvements in the collection process and to also provide additional 
reporting information to Cabinet and to Scrutiny Committee on former tenant 
arrears, as well as better visual information on write off levels.



In addition to that, and in respect of the collation of data to capture tenants’ 
feedback and to better understand the needs of tenants, the housing service was 
proposing to send out a detailed questionnaire to solicit customer feedback which 
would assist and support future models of service delivery.

RESOLVED:

That the proposals for improvement be adopted.

55. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:-

Housing and Assets

 Bagillt Bowling Green, Highfield Road, Bagillt CH6 6BW
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) of the premises known as Bagillt 
Bowling Green, Highfield Road, Bagillt: area to be transferred is shown 
edged red on the plan.

Revenues

 Business Rates Write Offs
Financial Procedure Rules requires the Corporate Finance Manager and 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets to write off 
debts between £5k and £25k.  There is an outstanding Business Rates 
debt of £13,419.34 for West Flintshire Community Enterprises which has 
accumulated from 2018/19 to 2020/21, for an empty property at 49-51 
High Street, Holywell.  The debt is now deemed irrecoverable and a write 
off is considered necessary as the company is no longer trading.

 Business Rates Write Offs
The Corporate Finance Manager and the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets are authorised to write off debts between £5k 
and £25k.  Two Business Rate debts totalling £21,474.96 are deemed to 
be irrecoverable and are subject to write off:

o Mr A D Evans T/A Ultra Tiles Ltd, formerly of 4-6 Chester Street, 
Flint, is no longer trading and owed £15,230.46

o Ginger Monkey Play Café and Boutique Ltd, formerly of 16 Marley 
Way, Saltney, is no longer trading since the company entered into 
liquidation on 20/08/20 and owed £6,244.50

Corporate Debt

 Corporate Debt Write Offs
Financial Procedure Rules requires the Corporate Finance Manager and 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets to write off 
debts between £5k and £25k.  The write off totalling £5,513.82 is for 
outstanding commercial rent due to the Council.  The owner of KWT 
Business Accounting Services passed away in March 2021.  As there 



were no funds remaining in the deceased’s estate, the commercial rent is 
now irrecoverable.

Education and Youth

 Local Authority Appointed School Governors
Appointment of Local Authority Governor(s) representatives on school 
governing bodies in accordance with the Government of Maintained 
Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 and 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

56. NEWYDD CATERING AND CLEANING LIMITED: SERVICES CONCESSION
AGREEMENT EXTENSION

Councillor Mullin introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
propose a new/extended Services Concession Agreement from 1st April 2022 to 
31st March 2024.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Cabinet agrees to enter into a new/extended Services Concession 
Agreement with NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Limited from 1st April 
2022 to 31st March 2024; and

(b) That authority be granted to the Chief Executive to make variations to the 
terms of the current agreement and the level of the management fee as 
set out in the report, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets.

57. SOCIAL SERVICES WORKFORCE – CHILD CARE SOCIAL WORKERS

Councillor Jones introduced the report which highlighted the urgent need 
to consider alternative employment solutions to ensure the Council had sufficient 
capacity and resilience to effectively support children and families.

RESOLVED:

That a time-limited market pay supplement for level 3 child care social workers be 
approved from 1st November 2021.

58. PROCUREMENT OF VOIDS CONTRACTOR FRAMEWORK

Councillor Hughes introduced the report which sought approval to procure 
a number of contractors through a framework agreement to deliver major void 



works thus ensuring that the service could deliver on its targets for empty 
property management and ensure void properties were re-let as efficiently and 
effectively as possible.

RESOLVED:

That the procurement of a select number of contractors through a framework 
agreement in order to complete major void works as efficiently and effectively as 
possible be approved.

59. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.12 a.m.)

………………………….
Chair


